GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TEXTILES
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2557
ANSWERED ON- 21/03/2025

PROJECTS UNDER SILK SAMAGRA-2 SCHEME AND ‘SAMARTH’
PROGRAMME IN NE STATES

2557. SHRI RWNGWRA NARZARY:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the projects undertaken by the Central Silk Board (CSB) under Silk SAMAGRA-2 scheme and ‘SAMARTH?’ programme in the North-Eastern States in the year 2022, 2023, and 2024, State-wise;

(b) whether funds have been sanctioned and released in the North-eastern States in 2022, 2023, and 2024;

(c) if so, the details thereof, scheme-wise, year-wise; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES
(SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)

(@): The Ministry of Textiles through Central Silk Board (CSB) has undertaken the following projects under Silk Samagra-2 scheme in North-Eastern States in the year 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25:

Number of projects supported under Silk

State Samagra-2 scheme from 2022-23 to 2024-25

Assam

Arunachal Pradesh
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland

Sikkim

Tripura

Total
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Under SAMARTH-Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector (SCBTS), demand driven, placement oriented National Skill Qualification Framework (NSQF) compliant skilling programmes is provided.
Details of beneficiaries trained (pass) by the Central Silk Board (CSB) under Samarth in North-Eastern State in the year 2022, 2023 and 2024 are as given below:

State Trained (pass) in Trained (pass) in Trained (pass) in
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24

Assam 418 115 115

Nagaland 19 476 453


(b) to (d): The details of funds sanctioned and released to North-Eastern States during 2022-23, 2023-24
& 2024-25 under Silk Samagra-2 scheme, are given in the table below:

Funds allocation NE states under Silk Samagra-2 scheme

Year (Rs. In Crore)
Sanctioned Released

2022-23 138.68 95.38

2023-24 72.83 53.95

2024-25 6.26 22.16

Total 217.77 171.49

There is no state wise allocation of fund made under SAMARTH Scheme. The details of fund released under NER States during the year 2022, 2023 and 2024, are as given below:

Financial Amount
Year (Rs. In Crore)
2021-22 0.32
2022-23 0.00
2023-24 1.99
Total 2.31
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